

#### HB1028/323321/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

21 FEB 23 16:12:41

BY: Delegate Amprey

(To be offered in the Environment and Transportation Committee)

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1028

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "State Police" and substitute "Public Safety and Correctional Services"; in the same line, after "With" insert "an Outdoor"; in lines 4 and 7, in each instance, strike "State Police" and substitute "Public Safety and Correctional Services"; in the same lines, in each instance, after "with" insert "outdoor"; in line 4, after "ranges;" insert "requiring the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services to provide certain facilities with at least 24 hours' notice before certain firearms trainings;"; in line 6, after "Department" insert "of Public Safety and Correctional Services"; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 13, inclusive; and after line 13, insert:

## "BY adding to

Article - Public Safety

<u>Section 3-531</u>

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2022 Replacement Volume)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 17 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 2, after line 2, insert "<u>3–531.</u>"; in line 3, strike "(C)" and substitute "(A)"; in lines 3, 17, and 20, in each instance, after "DEPARTMENT" insert "OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES"; in line 4, strike the second "A" and substitute "AN OUTDOOR"; after line 13, insert:

# Amprey

- "(B) IF A FIREARMS TRAINING IS SCHEDULED AT AN OUTDOOR TRAINING FACILITY OPERATED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE THE TRAINING, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE THE DATE, TIME, AND DURATION OF THE TRAINING TO THE ENTITIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING FACILITIES IF THEY ARE LOCATED CLOSE ENOUGH THAT INDIVIDUALS IN THE FACILITY MIGHT HEAR THE SOUND OF GUNSHOTS:
- (1) A HOSPITAL, AS DEFINED UNDER § 19–301 OF THE HEALTH GENERAL ARTICLE;
- (2) AN EDUCATIONAL FACILITY INCLUDING A CHILDCARE FACILITY, PUBLIC PLAYGROUND, PRESCHOOL, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OR UNIVERSITY;
  - (3) A STATE OR LOCAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY; OR
  - (4) A JUVENILE FACILITY.";

in line 14, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)"; in line 18, strike "(C)" and substitute "(A)"; and in line 24, after "DEPARTMENT" insert "OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE".

On page 3, in line 5, after "**DEPARTMENT**" insert "**OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND** CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE".